503443175 08/19/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3489799

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	AIA				
		Name	Execution Date		
STABILOC, L.L.C			07/31/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	NEENA	NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY			
Street Address:	2121 BROOKS AVENUE				
City:	NEENA	NEENAH			
State/Country:	wisco	WISCONSIN			
Postal Code:	54956				
Property Type		Number			
		Number 7244075	_		
		7244073			
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ΑΤΑ				
· · · · ·		(202)672-5399			
		the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
		312-832-4500			
· · · · · ·		apatrick@foley.com	•		
•		MARSHALL J. BROWN			
		321 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE	2800		
Address Line 2: FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP					
Address Line 4:		CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654-5313			
	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		101507-0101		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	IMBER:	101507-0101			
	IMBER:	101507-0101 MARSHALL J BROWN			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	IMBER:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IMBER:	MARSHALL J BROWN			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STABILOC, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 705 E. Eight Mile Road, Warren, Michigan 48091 ("Assignor") and NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2121 Brooks Avenue, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956 ("Assignee"), have executed an Asset Purchase Agreement ("Asset Purchase Agreement") dated July 31, 2015 ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer its entire property, right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Rights that it owns that is identified on Schedule 8.7(A) thereof, namely, United States Patent No. 7,244,075, entitled "Telescoping Bollard With Screw Drive", which issued on July 17, 2007 ("the Patent") to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably transfer, convey and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, for, within and through the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, all of Assignor's property, right, title and interest in, to and under, including, but not limited to, all of Assignor's common law rights, and all obligations under or relating to, the Patent, together with the right to sue for past infringement thereof.

Assignor further does hereby covenant and agree, for itself and its successors and assigns, that, following the execution of this Assignment, it will assist Assignee in vesting in Assignee like exclusive title in and to the Patent, and that it will execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment. In no event, however, shall Assignor be responsible for payment of examination, prosecution, issue, publication, recording, foreign agent, patent office, or maintenance, or annuity fees relating to the Patent upon execution of this Assignment unless otherwise agreed to by Assignor and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR

STABILOC, L.L.C.

By÷ Name: Lawrence M. Scott Title: <u>Manac</u>

203131893.2 50568/186380

PATENT REEL: 036363 FRAME: 0502

RECORDED: 08/19/2015